and Field dependent students  are evident among the secondary school students and can 

influence academic achievement. 

Another study conducted by Mandana (2011) on the relationship between field 

independent/dependent cognitive styles and Iranian academic acheivement. Two hundred 

and seventy seven (277) students were used (119 male and 158 females). The following 

instruments were used the group 45 embedded figures test (GEFT) and TOTEL. The data 

was analysis using the correlation between the TOTEL and the GEFT scores for FD 

learners (both males and females) was significant (r = 0.70), and higher scores on the

[...]

the study is aimed to find out cognitive styles, moral reasoning, and prosocial behaviour 

as correlates of academic achievement amonzg senior secondary school students in 

Jigawa state, Nigeria  

3.3 Population and Sample  

3.3.1 Population  

The population of this study comprised of the twenty five thousand and eight hundred 

(25,800) SS 3 students as obtained from the Planning and Statistics Department of Jigawa 

State Ministry of Education, Science and Technology in the academic session 2017/2018.  

It includes both male and female students from different senior secondary schools in the

[...]

The researcher 

explained the variables in the instrument on the chalkboard for easy understanding on the 

part of the students. The researcher assured the respondents that, whatever responses they 

gave would be kept secret or confidential. A total of three hundred and seventy eight 

(378) questionnaires were distributed in nine (9) schools. Adequate time was given to the 

respondents to fill the questionnaires and collect on that day. 

3.7 Data Analysis Procedure. 

In order to analyze the data collected, the statistical analysis employed was correlation.